nc
e

R
ep

or
t

6
0

–1
1

1

Fi
n
a
n
ci

a
l S

ta
te

m
e

nt
s

1
1
2

–1
6

8History of experience gains and losses for defined benefit schemes in aggregate:

2015
£m

2014
£m

2013
£m

2012
£m

2011
 £m

Fair value of scheme assets 1,342.1 911.7 966.6 883.1 839.7

Net present value of the defined benefit obligation (1,495.7) (971.5) (1,016.3) (940.9) (869.3)

Net deficit (153.6) (59.8) (49.7) (57.8) (29.6)

Related deferred tax asset 30.7 11.9 11.4 13.9 7.7

Net pension liability (122.9) (47.9) (38.3) (43.9) (21.9)

Difference between expected and actual return on scheme assets 66.3 44.0 45.7 (6.1) 47.0

Experience gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities 4.9 8.7 0.7 (42.9) (34.4)

The Group has made the following special contributions to the Kier Group Pension Scheme in the period (2014: nil):

• In July 2014, £1.8m which was settled in cash; and
• In September 2014, £1.5m which was settled in cash.

These amounts have been included as contributions received by the scheme.

Pension sensitivity
The following tables shows the change in surplus/(deficit) arising from a change in the significant actuarial assumptions used to
determine the retirement benefits obligations.

Kier Group Pension Scheme: 2015 2014

+0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

+0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

Discount rate (+0.25%, -0.25%) 45.7 (45.7) 41.1 (41.4)

Inflation rate (+0.25%, -0.25%) (31.0) 31.0 (20.3) 20.3

Increase in life expectancy (+/– 1 year) (33.2) 33.2 (28.7) 28.7

Mouchel Group pension schemes: 2015

+0.25%/+1 year
£m

-0.25%/-1 year
£m

Discount rate (+0.25%, -0.25%) 19.4 (19.4)

Inflation rate (+0.25%, -0.25%) (17.0) 17.0

Increase in life expectancy (+/– 1 year) (10.8) 10.8

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occuring
at the end of the reporting period and may not be representative of the actual change, which is based on a change in a key assumption
while holding all other assumptions constant. When calculating the sensitivity to the assumption, the same method used to calculate
the liability recognised in the balance sheet has been applied. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity
analyses did not change compared with the previous period.

K
ie